



4803-2017

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 4803 OF 2017

(Magas Vargiya Sushikshit Bekar Education Society, through its Secretary Vs. The State of Maharashtra & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. S.A. Kalbande, Counsel for the petitioner.
Mr. S.S. Hulke, A.G.P. for the respondents/State.

.....

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.
FEBRUARY 11, 2026

On 9/8/2018, following order was passed :

“We were informed that the similar petitions are filed in the Bench at Aurangabad which passed interim orders in all the matters directing the respondents to grant provisional approval to the employees of the petitioner, if they are appointed in accordance with the Government Resolution dated 18/08/2004. One such order amongst others passed in W.P.No.6956/14 on 8th December, 2014 is brought to our notice.

On the last occasion i.e. on 12/06/2018, we passed an order directing the respondents to file reply stating as to whether the decision given by the Bench at Aurangabad can be followed in the present matter.

It is informed to us by the learned A.G.P. that the matters are identical claiming the same relief as is claimed in the petition at Auranagabad.

In view of the above, we pass the same order which Bench at Aurangabad has passed.

Rule returnable early.

Ms. Jachak, learned A. G. P. waives service of notice.

The respondents shall grant provisional approval to the employees appointed by the petitioner, if the appointments are found to be

in accordance with the Government Resolution dated 18/08/2004.”

2] As could be seen, the respondents were directed to grant provisional approval to the employees appointed by the petitioner, if the appointments are found to be in accordance with the Government Resolution dated 18/8/2004.

3] The learned A.G.P. shall take instructions, and make submissions accordingly.

4] List in the week commencing from 9/3/2026.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)

Sumit